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Scale research report - Update 

Strengthening the second business pillar 

As publity shifts towards a two-pillar business model, focused on real 
estate asset management and investment, its portfolio of fully owned 
properties (held by PREOS) expanded to €1.5bn, with €8.0bn targeted by 
2024. The company aims for both domestic and international expansion, 
focused on large metropolitan areas in Europe. Prospective growth is 
planned to be fuelled by a €400m bond issue already announced by 
PREOS to replace its 2019/2024 convertible, which will be followed by 
issuing new capital market instruments. The onboarding of new 
international investors will reduce publity’s stake in PREOS from 86.5%, 
with publity targeting 25.01% by 2023. 

Asset-heavy business drives earnings improvement 
In H120, publity reported over three-fold improvement in revenues, reaching 
€20.2m (€6.4m in H119), driven by the income from its own property portfolio (89% 
share). On the back of a €77.9m revaluation of investment properties, H120 EBIT 
increased to €75.0m from €27.0m in H119. Expanding financial costs and the 
reported impairment on financial assets partially offset the operational 
improvement, resulting in a net profit of €34.7m (€21.0m in H119). 

TO-Holding buys publity’s bonds and sells shares 
As announced on 30 September 2020, publity completed the issue of its €100m 
bond, with the last €25m tranche acquired by TO-Holding (an investment vehicle of 
publity’s CEO, Thomas Olek). The main purpose of the issue was to refinance the 
five-year convertible bond maturing in November 2020. Meanwhile, Thomas Olek 
decided to sell a 49% stake in publity to international investors, with approximately 
37% of his remaining shares being subject to a 24-month lock-up. 

Valuation: Between an asset manager and investor 
As publity repositions its business model towards balance sheet investments, we 
compare its P/NAV ratio with a group of real estate investors from Germany and 
Austria, with a significant exposure to office real estate. Based on data at 30 June 
2020, publity trades at a significant premium to peers. In contrast, based on the 
consensus P/E multiples for 2020e and 2021e, the company trades at a significant 
discount. We believe this disparity results from a two-pillar business model, which 
makes neither measure a fully appropriate valuation method. 
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Business description  

publity is a German real estate asset manager and 
investor, focused on office properties. It benefits from 
c 20 years’ experience and an extensive database 
with c 9,500 properties covering nearly 75% of the 
relevant market. It manages a portfolio with c €5.5bn 
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 New bond issue provides additional liquidity. 

Bear 
 Expansion of own property portfolio increases 

leverage and sensitivity to property prices.  
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Consensus estimates 
Year 
end 

Revenue 
(€m) 

PBT 
(€m) 

EPS 
(€) 

DPS 
(€) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

12/18 37.2 30.9 3.26 1.50 11.2 4.1 
12/19 20.3 116.3 5.25 0.00 6.9 0.0 
12/20e 44.3 N/A 6.60 N/A 5.5 N/A 
12/21e 48.7 N/A 8.44 N/A 4.3 N/A 

Source: publity accounts, Refinitiv consensus as at 12 October 2020 
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H120 financials: PREOS portfolio drives results 

Last year, publity adopted a two-pillar strategy, based on asset management services and its own 
balance sheet investments in office real estate, which has significantly reshaped publity’s revenue 
structure. Its overall H120 sales reached €20.2m compared to €6.4m in H119, with close to 90% (or 
€18.1m) attributable to publity’s own real estate portfolio, held through its subsidiary PREOS 
following its full consolidation in H219. Meanwhile, income from external asset management 
mandates declined by 42% y-o-y to €2.0m, which may be due to more limited transactional activity 
amid the COVID-19 crisis and the fact that fees attributable to PREOS are subject to 
intersegmental elimination. At 30 June 2020, publity’s total assets under management (AUM) stood 
at €5.5bn (with c €1.5bn attributable to PREOS), against €5.0bn at end-June 2019. The PREOS 
consolidation, which contributed significant share of the increase, should also be a main driver of 
expansion to the targeted publity’s AUM of €10bn by end 2023. The key own property investment 
concluded in H120 was the purchase of the Centurion office tower in Frankfurt am Main in April 
2020. 

With expanding its own portfolio, publity is bearing higher property management costs (reported 
under cost of sales), which increased in H120 to €7.9m from €1.4m in the first six months of 2019. 
Simultaneously, costs related to asset management mandates (services and commissions) reached 
€3.4m in H120, compared to €2.5m in H119. Consequently, gross profit improved to €8.9m in H120, 
from €2.5m in the comparable period, which translates into a 44% margin (vs 39% in H119). Over 
the same period, other operating expenses increased 41.4% to €9.6m from €6.8m, mainly due to 
write-downs on receivables (€2.1m in H120 vs none in H119). H120 EBIT improved from €27.0m to 
€75.0m, as it was further assisted by the result of remeasurement of investment properties 
amounting to €77.9m over first six months of 2020, against €31.9m in H119. 

Exhibit 1: Financial highlights 
in k€ H120 H119 y-o-y 
Revenue 20,241 6,441 214.3% 
Income from own real estate portfolio  18,069 2,901 522.9% 
Income from asset management services to third parties 2,008 3,458 -41.9% 
Other income  165 83 99.5% 
Cost of sales (11,348) (3,908) 190.4% 
Gross profit 8,894 2,533 251.1% 
Result of remeasurement of investment properties 77,863 31,896 144.1% 
Other operating income 1,318 200 559.1% 
Impairment losses on receivables (2,092) 195 NM 
Personnel expenses (1,406) (1,034) 36.0% 
Other operating expenses (9,621) (6,802) 41.4% 
Earnings before taxes and interest 74,956 26,989 177.7% 
Finance income 3,595 112 NM 
Finance costs (21,115) (2,974) 609.9% 
Impairment of non-current financial assets (9,429) 0 NM 
Share of results of associates (59) (244) -75.8% 
Earnings before tax 47,948 23,882 100.8% 
Income tax expense (13,246) (2,881) 359.7% 
Earnings after taxes 34,702 21,001 65.2% 
Thereof attributable to shareholders of the parent company 25,902 20,440 26.7% 
Result attributable to non-controlling shareholders 8,800 562 NM 
Source: publity accounts 

Together with the expansion of the more asset-heavy business segment, publity has further 
increased its net debt (adjusted for receivables from bond issue and share disposals) to €797.0m at 
end-June 2020 compared to €479.5m at 31 December 2019 and €263m at end-June 2019. This led 
to a decline in the equity ratio from 34.4% at end-December 2019 to 29.8% at 30 June 2020. 
Consequently, finance costs surged from €3.0m in H119 to €21.1m. We note that in H120 publity 
recognised a €9.4m impairment on non-current financial assets (no impairment was booked in 
H119), which further lowers the financial result and partially offsets the aforementioned operational 
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improvements. It is also worth noting that a significant part of the company’s own investment 
portfolio is held by non-fully controlled subsidiaries (including an 86.5% share in PREOS), which 
resulted in a meaningful part of the €34.7m net profit in H120 being attributable to non-controlling 
interests (€8.8m). In H120, the net income attributable to the shareholders of the parent company 
reached €25.9m, against €20.4m in H119. 

PREOS embarking on a new strategy 

On 28 July 2020, publity’s subsidiary PREOS announced the issue of a new €400m, five-year 
corporate bond with a relatively high coupon of 7.5% and a redemption amount at maturity of 105% 
of the nominal value. As PREOS’s share price has significantly increased in the year to date (from 
€5.90 on 2 January to €16.10 on 9 October 2020), it faced significant dilution risk resulting from the 
2019/2024 convertible bond. Therefore, the new issue is partially addressed to the convertible bond 
holders, who could exchange their convertibles with an additional cash payment of €75 per bond 
and pro-rata accrued interest. publity, which holds convertible bonds with a face value of c €142.2m 
(c 79% of aggregate outstanding volume), has already informed PREOS that it will participate in the 
exchange offer. 

In addition to repaying the outstanding convertible bond, the new issue is also intended to fuel 
expansion of the subsidiary’s real estate portfolio. PREOS is targeting a portfolio value of €2.0bn by 
the end of 2020 and €8.0bn by 2024. Importantly, the company’s new strategy involves investments 
outside of Germany, starting with Luxembourg and Paris (where the company expects to close first 
deals in Q420) and subsequently in London, Vienna, Milan and Madrid. PREOS plans to set up 
investment vehicles in these with the intention to float them on local exchanges as standalone 
entities or merge them with already listed property companies. On top of the above-mentioned bond 
issue, PREOS intends to finance the expansion by taking on new strategic investors, which is likely 
to result in the dilution of publity’s stake (the company targets 25.01% by 2023). In line with this 
approach, publity has sold a 5.4% stake in PREOS to an international investor in early July 2020. 

Moreover, on 7 August 2020 PREOS approved a long-term dividend policy (effective from FY20 
results) with a target dividend yield at 5% (based on weighted average PREOS share price in the 
three months before the AGM). It is worth noting that the maximum overall pay-out from FY20 
earnings is limited to €100m per year. The current share price implies a €86.5m annual payment. 

publity’s new bond issue and shareholder changes 

As already described in our previous update note, publity has issued a new 5.50% corporate bond. 
The first €50m tranche was issued in June and was fully subscribed, including €17.1m as part of 
the exchange for publity’s 2015/2020 convertible bonds. The rest of the outstanding convertible 
bonds have been subject to a voluntary public purchase offer by TO-Holding at an offer price of 
102.72% of the nominal amount including pro-rata accrued interest. The second and third tranches 
of the new corporate bond, amounting to €25m each, have been successfully placed in August and 
September 2020 and as a result publity reached the maximum targeted issue volume of €100m. 
Thomas Olek, who guaranteed a minimum issue volume of €50m, has participated in each of the 
tranche issues through TO-Holding (subscription to new issue and exchange of the convertible 
bonds), exclusively underwriting the last one. Meanwhile, as announced on 28 May 2020, Thomas 
Olek, who held a majority stake in publity (indirectly through its investment vehicles), decided to sell 
a c 49% stake to a consortium of international investors for a price of €33.61 per share. 
Approximately 37% of his remaining shares are subject to a 24-month lock-up. Similar 12- and 24-
month lock-up periods have been agreed upon for the stakes acquired by international institutional 
investors from TO-Holding and TO-Holding 2, respectively. 

https://www.edisongroup.com/publication/focusing-on-its-portfolio/26941/
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Subdued investment volume in office segment 

The German real estate investment market was initially well placed to carry momentum forward 
from 2019 (transaction volume at a record high of €91.8bn), according to JLL. The Q120 figures 
reflected the limited impact of the coronavirus, with the €27.9bn overall transaction volume 
constituting the second-best quarterly result historically and a more than 81% y-o-y improvement. 
Even though the €14.7bn recorded in Q220 is just 15% below Q219 figure, it fell 47% against Q120, 
which illustrates the magnitude of the pandemic-induced slowdown. 

The share of office real estate in the overall investment volume declined from c 40% in FY19 to 
22% in H120, according to JLL. During the first six months of 2020 c 1.28m sqm of office space 
was either let to tenants or sold to owner-occupiers in seven largest German cities, which 
constitutes a c 36% y-o-y drop. It is worth noting that Q220 saw the weakest second-quarter new 
lettings take-up since 2009. We also note that the overall impact of the pandemic on the sector 
could be delayed due to the stimulus package launched by the government, which helped preserve 
job positions and avoid termination of lease agreements. According to JLL, the aggregate vacancy 
rate at end-June 2020 stayed low, at c 3.2%, helping the rental prices stay on a par with the pre-
COVID-19 levels. 

According to German Property Partners (GPP), the investment market started to rebound in Q320, 
with commercial property trading volume in the seven largest German cities reaching €6.5bn over 
this three-month period (of which 60% attributable to office properties), exceeding Q220 total by 
c €1.8bn (but still down 19% y-o-y). As the broad economic outlook remains uncertain, core 
properties constitute a significant part of the overall investment volume. GPP forecasts a total 
commercial property transaction volume for 2020 of €27.6bn (well below the five-year average of 
€33.1bn), which suggests €8.5bn in Q420, implying a c 30% q-o-q improvement against Q320. 

Valuation 

With the majority of revenues generated by its own property portfolio, for the valuation purposes we 
compare publity to a group of real estate investors from Germany and Austria, with a significant 
exposure to the office market segment. The last reported P/NAV ratio (based on the balance sheet 
value of equity at end-June 2020) stood at c 1.33x, against a peer group average of 0.63x. 
However, this comparison is somewhat distorted by the fact that publity is also an asset manager. 
Looking at P/E multiples based on FY20–22e Refinitiv consensus figures (including SRC Research 
and First Berlin), publity trades at a significant discount to its peers. However, we note that this 
multiple is not the best metric to compare investment companies and that consensus figures may 
be somewhat distorted by revaluation gains (such as those booked by publity in H120). It is also 
worth noting that Refinitiv consensus data for publity on dividend payments from 2020 to 2022 
earnings have been withdrawn, which may reflect the increased uncertainty around the company’s 
willingness to pay dividends rather than secure additional liquidity. publity’s 2020 AGM has already 
decided not to pay out a dividend from FY19 earnings. 

Exhibit 2: Peer group comparison  
Market cap 

 (€m) 
P/NAV (x) 

H120 
P/E (x) Dividend yield (%) 

2020e 2021e 2022e 2020e 2021e 2022e 
CA Immobilien Anlagen 2,584.2 0.86 14.4 13.3 13.9 3.8 4.2 4.4 
Immofinanz 1,737.2 0.56 33.2 13.9 11.2 5.6 6.2 6.3 
DIC Asset 833.3 0.60 13.9 12.1 11.1 6.1 6.5 6.8 
TLG Immobilien 1,990.1 0.50 42.2 10.6 12.2 5.5 5.9 6.3 
Demire 446.2 0.65 17.3 10.5 9.2 3.0 3.9 4.6 
Peer group average:  0.63 24.2 12.1 11.5 4.8 5.3 5.7 
publity 542.2 1.33* 5.5 4.3 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Premium/(discount) to peers 

 
110% (77%) (64%) N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Source: Refinitiv as at 12 October 2020; *based on the balance sheet value of equity at end-June 2020. 
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General disclaimer and copyright  
Any Information, data, analysis and opinions contained in this report do not constitute investment advice by Deutsche Börse AG or the Frankfurter Wertpapierbörse. Any investment decision should be solely based on a 
securities offering document or another document containing all information required to make such an investment decision, including risk factors. This report has been commissioned by Deutsche Börse AG and prepared 
and issued by Edison for publication globally. 

Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash 
without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, 
options or warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of 
this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information 
or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 
factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 
connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 
prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of 
investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 
positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to 
Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2020 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).  

 

Australia 
Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 
Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 
given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having 
regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like 
instrument.  

 
New Zealand  
The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 
purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 
topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 
relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is 
intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making 
an investment decision. 

 
United Kingdom 
This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A 
marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 
prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research.  

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 
19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 
of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be 
distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document.  

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person. 

 

United States  
Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a)(11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide 
publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not 
offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only.  No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that 
any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person. 
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